
 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in other formats upon 
request  

 

 
 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
7.00 pm, Thursday, 21 September 2023 
Civic Suite, Lewisham Town Hall, London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew 
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 020 8314 7916 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023 

 
3 – 7 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 – 12 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
There are none. 
 

 

4.   Financial forecasts 
 

13 – 49 

5.   Capital programme management and delivery 
 

51 – 63 

6.   Treasury management strategy (mid-year review) 
Please note that this report is due to be considered at 
Mayor and Cabinet on 20 September 2023. 
 

65 – 101 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

103 – 121 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on 
request.. 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21 September 2023.  
 
Jeremy Chambers, Monitoring Officer 

Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
 
  

Members  

Councillor James Rathbone  

Councillor Billy Harding  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Eva Kestner  

Councillor Aisha Malik-Smith  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Susan Wise  

Councillor Rudi Schmidt (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Ese Erheriene (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 

 

Minutes of the Public Accounts Select 
Committee 

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

In attendance:  Councillors James Rathbone, Billy Harding, Mark Ingleby, Eva Kestner 
and Aisha Malik-Smith 

 
Also joining the meeting virtually: Councillors Joan Millbank and Susan Wise 
 
Also present: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Director of Corporate 
Services), Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate Resources), Nick Penny 
(Head of Service Finance) and Katharine Nidd (Director of Finance) 

 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Election of the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
1.1 Members were invited to agree the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
1.2 Resolved: that Councillor Rathbone should be Chair of the Committee – and 

that Councillor Harding should be Vice-Chair. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 
 
2.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March be agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
4.1 There were none. 
 

5. Financial outturn report 2022-23 
 
5.1 Nick Penny (Head of Service Finance) introduced the report – setting out key 

areas of overspending and pressures at the end of the 2022-23 financial year 
in the general fund, housing revenue account and dedicated schools grant. 

 
5.2 Nick Penny, Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate Resources) 

and Katherine Nidd (Director of Finance) responded to questions from the 
Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 Adult social care still needed to deliver some savings in this financial year – 
which, when delivered, would complete the Newton savings programme. 
Improvements to ways of working adult social care should also result in 
further savings in future financial years. The programme had changed the 
culture within the directorate. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

 All of the refunds required fr
[...]
est earned on cash 
balances, capital financing charges, inflation budgets, growth budgets for 
service pressures held centrally, levies, pension and redundancy costs) 
these were reasonably static (with the exception of recent changes in 
income from interest payments) 

 Funding moved both in and out of the reserves each financial year. 

 The anticipated net movement in the Council’s usable reserves in 2022-23 
was expected to be £5m. The Council was in the process of closing the 
accounts – after which a clearer total could be provided. 

 More work was required to estimate the level of likely overspending in the 
dedicated school grant in the coming years. 

 Work had been commissioned by the Department for Education with 
Newton to work with councils to manage dedicated school grant deficits. 

 
5.3 In Committee discussions – the following key point was also noted: 

 Members would welcome a further breakdown of funds held in the 
‘corporate items’ budget in future reports. 

 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

5.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

6. Financial forecasts 
 
6.1 Nick Penny introduced the report – noting the projected £12m of budget 

pressures (in spite of funding for inflation, staffing costs and energy price 
rises). Nick also highlighted the three specific areas in which there were 
significant pressures (children’s social care, adult social care and nightly paid 
accommodation) 

 
6.2 Nick Penny, Kathy Freeman and Kathy Freeman responded to questions 

from the Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 The housing revenue accounts reserves were just under £10m (which was 
the minimum requirement) 

 A conclusion had not been reached on interest free period for the arrears 
owed by leaseholders for historic works. 

 Some of the bills owed by leaseholders were from previous financial years 
(and the value of some was still disputed). In future, there was an 
expectation that bills would be issued in advance and adjusted in 
retrospect. 

 There was consideration being given in the budget setting for 2024-25 to 
meet the demand from nightly paid accommodation. 

 The service was working to become less reliant on private sector landlords. 
One way was through the housing acquisition programme. 

 It was intended that the move of Lewisham Homes in house would help with 
financial management. This would take longer than the current financial 
year. 

 There was competition for nightly paid accommodation from a number of 
sources. This was one of the reasons that Capital Letters was established 
– to control the costs of nightly paid accommodation and reduce 
competition between local authorities. Officers had not seen competition 
from the Home Office for properties in the borough. 

 Prior year savings in adult social care were tied in with the Newton 
programme. Some of these had been delayed – but there was confidence 
that they could be delivered. 

 It was expected that there may be some challenges in terms of delivery of 
savings as the year progressed.  

 
6.3 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

7. Medium term financial strategy 
 
7.1 Katherine Nidd introduced the report – noting uncertainties and pressures in 

the current financial climate as well as the savings required to balance the 
Council’s budget. It was anticipated that no savings would be required in the 
coming financial year – which provided the opportunity for the Council to 
pause - and to stabilise its budgets as well as to consolidate the delivery of 
existing savings. More information was expected in the Autumn budget and 
the December local government financial settlement. 

 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

7.2 Katherine Nidd responded to questions from the Committee – the following 
key points were noted: 

 Sensitivity testing on the different budget scenarios had shown that the 
different cases were similar. 

 There was no single risk that would have a significant impact – however- it 
would be challenging if assumptions in multiple areas turned out to be 
inaccurate. 

 Given the numbers of caveats and uncertainties – the optimistic case in the 
strategy was very prudent. 

 There were plans to change the funding settlement for local government 
through the ‘fair funding reform’ changes – Government had consulted on 
this but had not put forward any changes. 

 Some assumptions had been made about potential drops in the revenue 
services grant as a result of the reforms. 

 There were a number of London-wide forums for councils to discuss 
financial issues – including one for discussions around medium term 
financial strategies. 

 Lewisham had made similar assumptions to other authorities regarding the 
general financial climate – but there were differences in assumptions 
regarding council tax collection rates. 

 There was an expectation that funding reforms would move money out of 
cities. 

 Census projections for Lewisham were lower than anticipated – which 
presented a risk for financial forecasting. 

 There was additional time this year (due to the pause in the requirement for 
cuts proposals) to consider the cuts proposals for future years – there 
was not a current timetable for the development of future proposals. 

 Work had to take place to deliver the proposals that had already been 
identified – without which the Council would not be on a firm financial 
footing for future years. 

 It was intended to develop a choice of savings options for future on which to 
consult members. 

 
7.3 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 That Lewisham was in a comparatively good place in relation to other 
authorities. It was also noted that the financial climate was very volatile. 

 
7.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

8. Select Committee work programme 
 
8.1 The Committee discussed its work programme. 
 
8.2 The Committee placed on record its thanks to Kathy Freeman (Executive 

Director for Corporate Resources) who was leaving Lewish
[...]
: No 

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: None Specific 

Contibutors: Executive Director for Corporate Resources 

Outline and recommendations 

This report presents the financial monitoring position for the 2023/24 financial 
year, setting out the position as at 31 July 2023.  

The report covers the latest position on the Council’s General Fund, Dedicated 
Schools Grant, Housing Revenue Account, Collection Fund and Capital Programme. 
It also provides an update on the progress against savings delivery.  

The Council-wide financial forecast for General Fund activities is showing a £13.5m 
overspend after the commitment of £10m from corporate provisions and reserves, 
consistent with the change in MTFS approach approved in July.  On a like for like 
basis this is an adverse movement of £11.1m since Period 2, primarily in the areas of 
temporary accommodation, children’s social care and legal services. The position 
assumes delivery of £16m of the £20.2m savings programme for 2023/24. 

The Dedicated Schools Grant is expected to overspend by £5m on the High Needs 
block due to the level of demand exceeding the funding available.  

The Housing Revenue Account is projecting an overspend of £6.4m due to the 
volume and value of repairs and maintenance works exceeding the budgeted level.  

Capital expenditure profiles of £72.7m for the general fund and £121.4m for the 
Housing revenue account have been set following a reprofiling exercise undertaken 
in July 2023.  To date £2.5m or 3% of the general fund expenditure and £12.9m or 
11% of the HRA expenditure has been incurred, as at the 31 July. 

At the 31 July, 34.3% of council tax due had been collected which is (1.3% or £2.3m) 
below the targeted level, at the same date, 44.4% of business rates due had been 
collected which remains (0.6% or £0.3m) below the targeted level.   

Financial monitoring will continue throughout the year and Executive Directors will work 
to manage down the reported budget pressure within
[...]
 Revenue Account (HRA) is projected to overspend by £6.4m due to the 
volume and value of repairs and maintenance works exceeding the budgeted level, this is 
set out in more detail in section 14 of the report.  

1.7 The capital budgets have been reprofiled in July 2023.  The profiled capital expenditure 
for the general fund capital programme is £72.7m and £121.4m for the HRA capital 
programme.  This is set out in more detail in section 15 of the report. 

1.8 As at 31st July, 34.3% of council tax due had been collected which remains (1.3% or 
£2.3m) adrift of the targeted level.  At the same date, 44.4% of business rates due had 
been collected which remains (0.6% or £0.3m) adrift of the targeted level.  This is set out 
in more detail in section 16 of the report. 

2.0 PURPOSE AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the financial forecasts for 2023/24 as at the end of 
July 2023, projected to the year-end, 31 March 2023.  

2.2 Members of the Public Accounts Select Committee are asked to: Note the current 
financial forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2024 and that Executive Directors will 
continue to work in bringing forward action plans to manage down budget pressures 
within their directorates. 

Page 14

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


` 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

3.0 POLICY CONTEXT  

3.1 The Council's strategy and priorities drive the budget with changes in resource allocation 
determined in accordance with policies and strategy.  This report aligns with Lewisham’s 
Corporate Priorities, as set out in the Council’s Corporate Strategy (2022-2026): 

 Cleaner and Greener  

 A Strong Local Economy  

 Quality Housing  

 Children and Young People 

 Safer Communities  

 Open Lewisham  

 Health and Wellbeing 

3.2 This financial position demonstrates the im
[...]
which continue to 
show a post pandemic surge, with discharged clients being moved onto longer term 
packages and some requiring more complex support.  The council is receiving funding 
from our Health partners to help mitigate this pressure and known funding has been 
assumed within the current projection.   

7.2 The projected level of pressure on Adult Social Care is £3m, this takes into account 
anticipated health funding in 2023/24, as well as assumed delivery of the savings detailed 
in appendix A & B, as well as assumptions around inflation.  There is £2m of corporate 
funding held to manage the financial impact of the Fair Cost of Care reform which brings 
the reported pressure down to £1m.   

7.3 There is a risk that the cost of children transitioning to adulthood exceeds the additional 
funding provided to cover these costs.  The service are working with colleagues in 
Children’s Social care to plan for children who are likely to require an adult care package 
in the future.  The average Quarter 1 (June) overspend for the boroughs who responded 
was 5.2% for Adult Social Care. 

7.4 The table below shows the reported position at Period 4 compared to Period 2: 

Table 5 – Communities Forecast Position 

Directorate 
Net Budget 

Net 
Forecast 

Period 4 
Variance 

Period 2 
Variance 

Movement 
Period 2 v 
Period 4 

£m £m £m £m £m 

Adult Social Care 
& Commissioning 

71.4  72.4  1.0  1.0  0.0  

Public Health 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  

Communities, 
Partnerships & 
Leisure 

14.0  14.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  

Culture, Learning & 
Libraries 

0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  

Directorate Total 85.4  86.4  1.0  1.0  0.0  

 

8.0 PLACE AND HOUSING  

8.1 Strategic Housing: £9m pressure reported at Period 4, compared to £2m at Period 2, the 
adverse movement of £7m is on Temporary Accomodation costs (TA), specifically nightly 
paid accommodation.  At July 2023 there are 1,144 people in nightly paid services 
compared to 764 in April 2021 and 985 in April 2022, there i
[...]
 to 

consider applying scenario planning to annual budget as well as MTFP 

Scenario Assumption 
2023/24 
Budget 
£m 

Impact 
£’m 

Pay award 
5% pay award was budgeted for as part of budget 
setting 23/24. The risk is a further 1% is awarded. 

7.1 1.4 

Net non-pay 
inflation 

4.8% was budgeted for as part of budget setting 23/24, 
this is the risk a further 2% is required.  

5 2 

Increase in 
people 
requiring 
Support from 
ASC 

Initial modelling undertaken as per census data, this is 
being further refined. 

84 0.7 

Average 
Children 
Looked After 
cost in CSC 
increasing 

Modelling work being undertaken, the average cost of 
children is increasing including several high cost 
placements which makes the spend sensitive to volatility 

29 TBC 

Increase in 
children 
requiring 
home to 
school 
transport 

35 children increase factored into the monitoring position 
however due to the increased number of EHCP's there is 
a risk this could be higher 

6.8 0.5 

Increase in 
Nightly Paid 
Service Users 

Numbers have continued to increase since the budget 
was set for 23/24. Other contributary factors included 
lengths of stay increasing as well as rents increasing by 
c20% 

5.7 3 

High Needs 
Block deficit 
becomes a 
general fund 
pressure 
(currently 
ringfenced to 
the Dedicated 
Schools 
Grant).  

The current deficit is £13m however there is a risk of a 
futher pressure of £5m for 23/24. There is a risk the 
DSG override may be removed in April 26 as per the 
current legislation. 

289.9 18 

Schools 
Academisation 

There is a risk of schools moving to academies 0 TBC 

Children's and 
Young 
People's 
ofsted 
inspection 

The ofsted inspection leading to additional service 
requirements which there is no budget for. 

0 TBC 

 

Page 49

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

 

 

 

1.0 Executive Summary: 
 

1.1 This report sets out details of the Council’s current capital programme over the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) period 2024 – 2028 including the current year 2023/24. 
The capital programme is a rolling programme set within this period, and this report 
provides a summary and supporting detail for the programmes and projects to which 
capital resources have been committed and shows the budget for each and how they 
are financed. 

 
 

2.0 Policy Context:  
 

2.1 The Council's strategy and priorities drive the budget with changes in resource 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

9th August 2023 – Briefing with Chair of Public Accounts Select Committee to 
agree focus of update 

 

Capital Programme Update - 2023/24 

Date: Thursday 21st September 2023 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: None Specific 

Contributors: Director of Inclusive Regeneration, Director of Finance, Head of 

Property, Estates and Capital Programmes 

Outline and recommendations 

This report sets out details of the Council’s current capital programme. 

Members are asked to note the current programme projects, budgets and financing. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



allocation determined in accordance with policies and strategy.  This report aligns with 
Lewisham’s Corporate Priorities, as set out in the Council’s Corporate Strategy (2022-
2026): 

 Cleaner and Greener  

 A Strong Local Economy  

 Quality Housing  

 Children and Young People 

 Safer Communities  

 Open Lewisham  

 Health and Wellbeing 
 

2.2 This financial position demonstrates the impact of the very severe financial constraints 
which have been imposed on Council services with the cuts made year on year, despite 
the increasing demand to deliver services to the growing number of borough residents. 
The Council's strategy and priorities drive the Budget with changes in resource 
allocation determined in accordance with policies and strategy. 
 

2.3 The Council’s strong and resilient framework for prioritisi
[...]
the Capital Programme is common and to be expected, it 
has an impact on the Treasury Management Strategy. This is because the timing 
of capital spend has a large impact on how much and when the Council must 
borrow. 

 
7.3 The revised capital programme as set out in this report and presented to previously 

has been incorporated into the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review being 
presented to Mayor & Cabinet on the 20th September 2023. 

 
 

8.0 Legal Implications:  
 

8.1 The Council is under a duty to balance its budget and cannot knowingly budget for a 
deficit. It is imperative that there is diligent monitoring of the Council’s spend and steps 
taken to bring it into balance.  

 

9.0 Crime and Disorder, Climate and Environment Implications: 
 

9.1 There are no specific crime and disorder act or climate and environment implications 
directly arising from this report.  

 

10.0 Equalities Implications:  
 

10.1 The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) introduced a public sector equality duty (the equality 
duty or the duty). It covers the following protected characteristics: age, disability, 

Page 62



gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 
 

10.2 There are no equalities implications directly arising from this report.  
 

 
Report Author and Contact: 
 
Kplom Lotsu, Head of Property, Estates and Capital Programmes at 
kplom.lotsu@lewisham.gov.uk or  
 
Tom Clarkson, Financial Services (Capital) at thomas.clarkson@lewisham.gov.uk  

Page 63

mailto:kplom.lotsu@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:thomas.clarkson@lewisham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Mayor and Cabinet 

 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2023/24 

 

Date: 20/09/2023 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1.  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Interim Director of Finance Katharine Nidd 

Outline: 

The purpose of this report is to set out the following: 

- A review of the Treasur
[...]


Millwall FC Lease 
Restructuring Proposals 
 

01/11/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Patrick Dubeck, Director 
of Inclusive Regeneration 
and  
 

 
  

 

June 2023 
 

Old Fairlawn Primary School 
Annexe (nursery) - 
appropriation for planning 
purposes 
 

01/11/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Luke Riley, Head of New 
Initiatives and Councillor 
Brenda Dacres, Deputy 
Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
Development and 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

May 2022 
 

On Street Advertising Contract 
Variation and Extension 
 

01/11/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 and Councillor Amanda 
De Ryk, Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Strategy 
 

 
  

 

August 2023 
 

Property Agreement between 
LB Lewisham and TfL in 
relation to the A205 Road 
Realignment Project 
 

01/11/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Charlotte Harrison, Head 
of Strategic Regeneration 
and Councillor Brenda 
Dacres, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Development 
and Planning 
 

 
  

 

August 2023 
 

Property Agreement to support 
the A205 road realignment 
 

01/11/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Charlotte Harrison, Head 
of Strategic Regeneration 
and Councillor Brenda 
Dacres, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Development 
and Planning 
 

 
  

 

March 2023 
 

Public Space Protection Order 
consultation outcome 
 

01/11/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Lee, Director of 
Communities, 
Partnerships and Leisure 
and Councillor Louise 

 
  

 

P
age 119



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Krupski, Cabinet Member 
for Environment and 
Climate 
 

July 2023 
 

Sustainable Streets 
recommendations and next 
steps - Evelyn 
 

01/11/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Martha Lauchlan, 
Transport Planner and 
Councillor Louise 
Krupski, Cabinet Member 
for Environment and 
Climate 
 

 
  

 

August 2023 
 

Gambling Policy 2023-2026 
 

22/11/23 
Council 
 

Richard Lockett and 
Councillor Sophie Davis, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing Management, 
Homelessness and 
Community Safety 
 

 
  

 

December 2022 
 

Ladywell - Budget requirement 
 

06/12/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Ringwood, 
Housing Delivery 
Manager and Councillor 
Brenda Dacres, Deputy 
Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
Development and 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

July 2023 
 

Learning Disability 
Implementation Plan 
 

06/12/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Heather Hughes, Joint 
Commissioner, Learning 
Disabilities and Councillor 
Paul Bell, Cabinet 
Member for Health and 
Adult Social Care 
 

 
  

 

December 2022 
 

Mayfield - Budget Requirement 
 

06/12/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 

James Ringwood, 
Housing Delivery 

 
  

 P
age 120



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 Manager and Councillor 
Brenda Dacres, Deputy 
Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
Development and 
Planning 
 

January 2023 
 

Annual progress update on the 
Autism Strategy Action Plan 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 and  
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Approval to appoint operator 
for concessions contract at 
Beckenham Place Park Lake 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Peter Maynard, Contract 
Officer, Green Scene and 
Councillor Andre Bourne, 
Cabinet Member for 
Culture, Leisure and 
Communication (job 
share) 
 

 
  

 

P
age 121



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 122


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Financial forecasts
	5 Capital programme management and delivery
	6 Treasury management strategy (mid-year review)
	Treasury Management Appendices, 20/09/2023 Mayor and Cabinet

	7 Select Committee work programme
	07 Appenidx B - work plan 210923
	07 Appendix E - forward plan of key decisions




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 21 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

In attendance:  Councillors Billy Harding, Mark Ingleby, Eva Kestner and Joan Millbank 
 

Also joining the meeting virtually: Councillor James Rathbone 
 
Apologies: Councillors Aisha Malik-Smith and Susan Wise 
 
Also present: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Acting Executive 
Director for Corporate Resources), Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive Regeneration) 
and Katharine Nidd (Acting Director of Finance) 
 
Also present virtually: Councillor Ese Erheriene and Kplom Lotsu (Head of Property, 
Estates and Capital Programmes) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023 

 
1.1 Resolved: that (subject to a minor correction) the minutes of the meeting 

held on 28 June be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Financial forecasts 
 
4.1 Katharine Nidd (Acting Director of Finance) introduced the report. Katharine 

noted the Council’s worsening financial position against the approved budget 
as well as highlighting specific areas of overspending and cost pressures. It 
was also noted that this overspending was broadly consistent with other local 
authorities - which were also experiencing pressures in temporary 
accommodation and children’s social care. 

 
4.2 Katharine Nidd and David Austin (Acting Executive Director for Corporate 

Resources) responded to questions from the Committee – the following key 
points were noted: 

 There was a risk that the financial position would continue to worsen. 
Temporary accommodation was of particular concern - due to the lack of 
long-term accommodation and the impact of costs and inflation in the 
housing market. 

 For next year, work was already taking place to control and manage 
anticipated pressures. 



 

 
 
 

2 

 For the savings that had not been delivered (set out in the tracker in the 
appendix to the report) the activity to deliver the saving had taken place 
but sustained pressures (demand and inflation) had negated the 
anticipated financial benefit. 

 There were also some savings where services had not been able to deliver 
anticipated changes. 

 There were increased demand and cost pressures facing a number of 
services – this was particularly acute in the placements market for 
children’s social care. 

 In future reports there would be an enhanced focus on present and future 
delivery of services and savings (as opposed to looking backwards – to a 
time when the financial climate was different) 

 Work was taking place to ensure that savings that had been agreed could 
be delivered. 

 Further consideration may need to be given alongside the setting of the 
2024-25 budget to making further savings. Work was taking place to 
update the assumptions in the medium-term financial strategy. 

 Additional modelling would be carried out to understand how the level of 
demand in children’s social care would change in the coming years. 
Children’s social care budgets were very susceptible to fluctuations due to 
the high (and variable) costs of individual placements. 

 There was more funding available from health services for adult social care 
than there was for children’s social care. There were also pressures in 
children’s services as a result of academisation (and the availability of 
funding from the dedicated schools grant) 

 The expectation was that the costs associated from legal services would be 
limited. There were additional costs this year as a result of the insourcing 
of Lewisham Homes. There were also plans to increase the provision of in-
house legal services. 

 There were varied and sustained pressures on the availability of housing – 
a number of measures were in place to control these costs. 

 
4.3 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

5. Capital programme management and delivery 
 
5.1 Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive Regeneration) introduced the report. 

Patrick noted the key elements of the report – highlighting the distinction 
between the general fund programme and the housing revenue account 
capital programme. It was also noted that the programmes were dynamic – 
and subject to regular adjustment. 

 
5.2 Patrick Dubeck, David Austin and Kplom Lotsu (Head of Property, Estates 

and Capital Programmes) responded to questions from the Committee – the 
following key points were noted: 

 Inflation in the construction industry had been increasing for a sustained 
period. This made the viability of some schemes challenging. There were 
some means of combatting this – including by acquiring assets rather 
than developing them. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 Work was also taking place to managed procurement in multiple stages and 
to move decision making closer to the supply chain to fully understand 
and control costs. 

 Partnerships were also being developed with those already working in 
housing delivery (such as registered providers) which were able to 
achieve greater economies of scale. 

 A decision had been taken to outsource some of the repairs and 
maintenance of the new stock that had been acquired – there were also 
steps in place to ensure that the Council was only acquiring good quality 
(and energy efficient) stock. 

 Acquiring stock was a strategy with both opportunities and challenges. 

 Capital planning assumed a longer horizon than the medium-term financial 
strategy. 

 Work was taking place on the development of an asset management 
strategy. This would join a number of different pieces of work related to 
assets and building on the requirements of services across the Council. 

 The development of the east section of Beckenham Place Park was a key 
part of the capital programme. 

 Prudential borrowing in the capital programme would be from the public 
works loans board – and would be in line with the requirements of the 
prudential code. Funding of the borrowing was incorporated into the long-
term risk and viability assessment of the different schemes. 

 There was 90m of borrowing (subject to minimum revenue provision 
criteria) for the general fund capital programme – and 217m of funding for 
the housing revenue account (which was not subject to minimum revenue 
provisions). 

 Reprofiling took place during the year – in line with committed and projected 
spending. 

 Decent homes funding was spent on the areas with the most pressing 
need. 

 Lewisham Homes’ programme for repairs and maintenance was built on a 
measured plan. There were some remaining risks associated with estate 
regeneration and the delivery of new legislative requirements. 

 No properties had been identified with prefabricated concrete (in reference 
to the recent issue identified in school buildings) – but emerging risks 
were kept under review. 

 There was a considerable revenue budget for delivering repairs and 
maintenance. 

 Recent figures indicated that there had been an increase in insolvency of 
contractors in the construction sector. There were various reasons for 
this. 

 The Council had limited means to protect against the collapse of 
contractors. 

 
5.3 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

6. Treasury management strategy (mid-year review) 
 
6.1 Katharine Nidd (Acting Director of Finance) introduced the report – 

highlighting the process for agreeing the treasury management strategy – 



 

 
 
 

4 

setting out the key elements of the report and providing a summary of the 
context in which the report was set. 

 
6.2 Katharine Nidd and David Austin responded to questions from the Committee 

– the following key points were noted: 

 The Council held its cash balances intentionally – with consideration of the 
need for the availability of funding over different timeframes. Funds that 
were available on an immediate basis attracted very low rates of return. 
Plans were in place to make best use of funding to achieve the highest 
rates of return (whilst maintaining a hierarchy of security, liquidity, and 
return) 

 The Council was not currently anticipating any equal pay claims. The 
Council remained alert to emerging risks and challenges. 

 Provision was made in the accounts to deal with issues and claims as they 
were identified. 

 
6.3 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
7.1 Members discussed the work programme – including the agenda for the 

meeting on 30 November 2023. 
 
7.2 Resolved: that the agenda for the meeting on 30 November be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 20:40 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


